

No. 15-513

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. CORI RIGSBY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEPHEN M. KOHN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL D. KOHN
DAVID K. COLAPINTO
KOHN, KOHN & COLAPINTO, LLP
3233 P Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 342-6980
sk@kkc.com
*Counsel for National
Whistleblower Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The FCA Is America’s Most Important Anti- Fraud Law And The Dismissal Provision Must Be Interpreted In Light Of This Fact.....	5
II. FCA Statute Text Demonstrates Congress Expressly Considered The Conditions Necessary For Dismissal And Did Not Afford That Sanction For Seal Violations.....	7
III. Other Statutes That Require Confidential Court Proceedings Do Not Require Mandatory Dismissal.....	10
IV. This Case Demonstrates That Mandatory Dismissal Would Hinder, Rather Than Advance, The Government’s Interest.....	12
V. Corporations Already Routinely Unveil Sealed FCA Actions in SEC Filings.....	14
VI. As This Case Illustrates, The Boundaries Of FCA Seals Are Often Unclear, Which Would Make A Strict Rule Enforcing the Seal Requirement Deeply Flawed.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	11
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	2
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assoc., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	10
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	2
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	2
<i>English v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	2
<i>Grenier v. City of Champlin</i> , 152 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Haddle v. Garrison</i> , 525 U.S. 121 (1999).....	11
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)....	12
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	2
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	2
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct 1158 (2014).....	2

<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	8
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959).....	10
<i>Rigsby et. al v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. et al.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00433-HSO-RHW, ECF No. 1 at 1, Order (4/26/06).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Universal Health Svcs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	2
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	2

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3730 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3731 (2012).....	12
31 U.S.C. § 3733 (2012).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian C. Elmer et al., <i>Ethical and Legal Challenges in the Pre-Unsealing Stages of Qui Tam Litigation</i> (2012), available at https://www.crowell.com/files/Ethical-and-Legal-Challenges-in-the-Pre-Unsealing-Stages-of-Qui-Tam-Litigation.pdf	12
James W. Diehm, <i>Impeachment of Jury Verdicts: Tanner v. United States and Beyond</i> , 65 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 389, 400 n. 34 (Spring 1991).....	10

<i>Remarks of Eric Holder, U.S. Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t. of Justice (Jan. 31, 2012), available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-eric-holder-speaks-25th-anniversary-false-claims-act-amendments-1986.....</i>	5
<i>Remarks of Stuart F. Delery, U.S. Acting Asst. Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t. of Justice (June 7, 2012), available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/acting-assistant-attorney-general-stuart-f-delery-speaks-american-bar-association-s-ninth.....</i>	6
<i>SEC Filing, Davita Healthcare Partners Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (Nov. 10, 2015).....</i>	14
<i>SEC Filing Davita Healthcare Partners Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (June 30, 2016).....</i>	14
<i>SEC Filing, Cardiovascular Systems, Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (May 8, 2014).....</i>	14
<i>SEC Filing, Cardiovascular Systems, Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (July 8, 2015).....</i>	15
<i>SEC Filing, ITT Educational Services, Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (Sept. 18, 2015).....</i>	15
<i>SEC Filing, ITT Educational Services, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Dec. 31, 2015).....</i>	15
<i>SEC Filing, HCP, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Dec. 31, 2014) and SEC Filing, HCP, Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (April 20, 2015).....</i>	15

SEC Filing, Amedisys, Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (Sept. 27, 2010).....15

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Fixing the False Claims Act* (October 2013)
<http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/research/fixing-the-false-claims-act-the-case-for-compliance-focused-reforms>.....2, 5

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.5 Billion From False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2015* (Dec. 3, 2015), available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-35-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2015>.....6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Fraud Statistics – Overview, Oct. 1, 1987 – Sept. 30, 2015, Civil Division, U.S. Dept. of Justice, TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND*, available at <http://www.taf.org/DOJ-FCA-Statistics-2015.pdf> (last updated September 30, 2015).....7

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-06-320R, *Information on False Claims Litigation* 3, 31 (2006), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/100/93999.pdf>.....13

U.S. Agency for International Development, *USAID Announces Grand Prize Winners of the Wildlife Crime Tech Challenge* (Sept. 1, 2016), available at <https://www.usaid.gov/news-information/press-releases/sep-1-2016-usaid-announces-grand-prize-winners-wildlife-crime-tech-challenge>.....1
